- AMENDMENT NO. 4
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”), and LSA
Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?) is hereby entered into between the County and

the CONTRACTOR (collectively the “parties”™).

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
January 4, 2007 (hereinafter, “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the parties on October 6, 2008 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 1), November 5, 2009 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 2”), and May 3, 2010

(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 3); and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary as the design of the project has come to a stand still

* due to issues associated with the project’s bridge hydrautics; and

WHEREAS, the County and the CONTRACTOR wish to further amend the Agreement to
extend the term to June 30, 2013 to continue to provide tasks associated with environmental
services for the Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project, County No. 208, including the
widening of Davis Road to four lanes between Blanco Road and Reservation Road in Monterey

County.
NOW, THEREFORE, the pafties agree to further amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from September 1, 2006 to June 30, 2013, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. Amend Paragraph 8, “Indemnification”, to read as follows:

8.01. For purposes of the following indemnification prowsmns (“Indemnification
Agreement”), “design professional” has the same meaning as set forth in California Civil
Code Section 2782.8. If any term, prowswn or application of-this Indemnification
Agreement is found to be invalid, in violation of public policy or unenforceable to
any extent, such finding shall not invalidate any other term or prov1s1on of this
Indemnification Agreement and such other terms and prov1s1ons shall continue in full force
and effect. Ifthere is any conflict between the terms, provisions or application of this

Page 1 of 3 Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agresment
LSA Associates, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project

-+ -RMA—Department 0f Public WOrks- - - = oo woem voev v

Term: September 1, 2006 — June 30, 2013
Not to Exceed: $416,925.00




Indemnification Agreement and the provisions of California vCivil Code Sections 2782 or
2782.8, the broadest indemnity protection for the COUNTY under this Indemnity
Agreement that is permitted by law shall be provided by CONTRACTOR.

8.02. Indemnification for Design Profes_sional Services Claims: CONTRACTOR shall
indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing board, directors, officers,

employees, and agents against any claims that arise out of, or pertain to, or relate to
the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR, its
employees, subcontractors, and agents in the performance of design professional services
under this Agreement, excepting only liability arising from the sole negligence, active
negligence or willful misconduct of the COUNTY, or defect in a design furnished by the

COUNTY.

8.03. Indemnification for All Other Claims or Loss: For any claim, loss, injury,
damage, expense or liability other than claims arising out of the CONTRACTOR’s
performance of design professional services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall
indemnify, defend and hold harmless COUNTY, its governing board, directors, officers,
employees, and agents against any claim for loss, injury, damage, expense or liability
resulting from or alleging injury to or death of any person or loss of use of or damage to
property, arising from or related to the performance of services under. this
Agreement by CONTRACTOR, its employees, subcontractors or agents, excepting-only -
lighility arising from the sole negligence, active negligence or willful misconduct of the
COUNTY, or defect in a design furnished by the COUNTY.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force. .

This Amendment No. 4 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set forth in the Agreement. ’

Page 2 of 3 Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement
LSA Associates, Inc. : .
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project

oo -RMA ~Department of Public WOIKS ..o e v e v e o )

Term: September 1, 2006 — June 30, 2013
Not to Exceed: $416,925.00




IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 4 to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Contracts/Purchasing Qﬁ‘lcer
—
Date: L/r" // :

Approved as to Form and Legality
Office of the County Counsel

By: MMM

v Deputy County Counsel

Date: 290 :

.

Approved as to Fisc visi}#( r/Controller
By: //

Date: _RISK MANA;;@_IL/(JENH
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY

CONTRACTOR

‘LSA Associates, Inc.

Coptréttor’s Buginess Name*

By: £ %z}i&
: ober 'nﬁn

Tts:

(Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President)
Date: 3 / 4 / l/
By:

James Baum
Ts: 6' F o

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, Treasurer,
or Asst. Treasurer)

Date: __ 3 /4'/54//

Approve&aggg&gwgyﬂwgﬁﬁ vasions, isk Management

By: [~ N ¢ Y
By: _M)%@Qa_cﬁ&ﬁ&ﬂi&[‘_‘r
Date; Date: 2001/

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the
full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of
a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. JF CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall

personally sign the Agreement.

ENTERED

APR 04 2011

Page 3 of 3

KA

Amendment No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement

LSA Associates, Inc,
Davis Road Bridge Replacement Project

- RMA ~ Departrnent of Pblic WOrks: - - -« «c v = won oo e omemosis oo o

Term: September 1, 2006 — June 30, 2013
Not to Exceed: $416,925.00




Client#: 652

LSAASSOCH

' ACORD., CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMIDD/YY}
3M18i11

PRODUCER
Dealey, Renton & Associates
P. 0. Box 12675

Oakland, CA 94604-2675

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE GCERTIFICATE
HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE

510 465-3090
INSURED INSURER A Zurich American Ins. Co.
LSA Associates, Inc, : INsURer 8 American Automobile Ins. Co,
20 Executive Park, Suite 200, NsUREr c: Martford Fire Ins. Co.
Irvine , CA-92614 INSURER D:
| INSURER E:

COVERAGES

ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF
MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY
POLICIES. AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN RERUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING
ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR
THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER PERTE (BoNYy PO By LIMITS
A | GENERALLIABILITY GLO915744403 09/30/10 09/30/11 EACH OCCURRENCE 31,000,000
X |COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY FIRE DAMAGE (Any onefire) 1 $400,000
_I CLAIMS MADE m OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) %5,000
| X_|Contractual PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $1,000,000
| |Liabilify GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
GEN'L. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: FRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG | 52,000,000
[ X ] pouicy RO LoC
C | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY '|87TUUNIF1488 09/30/10 09/30/11 COMEBINED SNGLELMIT | g4
X | ANy AUTO {Ea accident) ,000,000
|| AL GWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY $
|| scHEDULED AUTOS {Per person)
| X | HIRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
| X_| NON-OWNED AUTOS (Per acciden)
- PROPERTY DAMAGE 8
(Per accident)
| GARAGE LIABILITY AUTO ONLY - EAACCIDENT | §
ANY AUTO OTHER THAN EAACC |5
AUTO ONLY: ace |s
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 5
| Joccur D CLAIMS MADE AGGREGATE '
$
:J DEDUCTIBLE 5
RETENTION __ § $
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WZP80986661 09/30/10 09/30/11 X pcstans. | |omH-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY E.L EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000
E.L. DISEASE -EA EMPLOYEE| 51,000,000
E.L. DISEASE -PoLicy LmrT | 31,000,000
A | OTHER Professional EOC916093503 09/30/10 09/30/11 $2,000,000 per claim
Liability $4,000,000 annl aggr.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSEMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS
General Liability policy excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional

services. .

Project: Davis Road Bridge.
County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents, Officers and Employees are
(See Attached Descriptions)

Resource Management Agency

Attn: Dalia Mariscal

CERTIFICATE HOLDER l | ADDITIONAL INSURED: INSURER LETTER: CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANYOF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
County of Monterey DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING INSURER WINXKIQOAXKRX TOMAIL3Q___ DAYSWRITIEN

NOTIGE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT, )8 R AKUBEXRIOOSOMK
KBS OORIN ST R R XA KX SR AEORDES R RUABRIR SRRSO

168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor RER R BISRRARIEX.
Salinas, CA 93901 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
! v LA Delnon

ACORD 28-8 (7/97)1

of 2

#M274301

cce

@ ACORD CORPORATION 1988




<. DESCRIPTIONS (Gontinued.from Page 1) "~ = NI

additional insureds to General & Automobile Liability per policy form
wording. Such insurance is Primary & Non-Contributory. See attachments.

AMS 26.3 (07/97)2

of 2

#M274301




POLICY NUMBER: GL0O915744403

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 2010 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
'CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organziation(s):

Location(s) Of Covered Operations

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency
ttn: Dalia Mariscal
168 W. Alisal Street, 2Znd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Schedule Cont.: The County of
Monterey, its Offlcers, Agents
and Employees

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured s amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect fo liability for "bodily injury”, “property
damage" or “personal and advertising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for

the additional insured(s) at the location(s) desig-

nated above.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply:

CG 2010 07 04

Copyright, 1SO Properties, Inc., 2004

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or

"properly damage" occurring after:

1. All work, including materials, parts or:equip-
ment furnished in connection with such work,
on the project {other than service, mainte-
nance or repairs) to be performed by or on
behalf of the additional insured(s) at the loca-
fion of the covered operations has been com-
pleted; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damage arises has been put fo its
intended use by any person or organization
other than ancther contractor or subcontrator
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 1
UNIFORM




POLICY NUMBER: GL0915744403 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
: CG 2037 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL G‘ENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organziation(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations
County of Monterey NAME OF ADDITIONAL INSURED
Resource Management Agency PERSON (S) OR ORGANIZATIONS
Attn: Dalia Mariscal CONT'D: County of Monterey, its
168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor Officers, Agents, Officers and
Salinas, CA 93901 Employees
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section If - Who Is An Insured is amended to in- ' at the location designated and described in the
clude as an additional insured the person{s) or or- schedule of this endorsement performed for that ad-
ganization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with ditional insured and included in the "products-com-
respect to liability for "bodily injury” or "property pleted operations hazard".

damage” caused, in whole or in part, by "your work"

CG 20 37 07 04 Copyright, ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1
UNIFORM




: " rolicy Number

GLO 9157444-03
ENDORSEMENT

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Named Insured LSA ASSOCIATES, INC, d/b/a: Effective Date: 09=-30=~10
12:01 AM., Standard Time
Agent Name DEALEY, RENTON & ASSOC Agent No, 09181~000

B e 7Y S BBy i A A e A=A . o b | e gyttt yiop i o
COMMERCTIAL GENERAL LIAB. COVERAGE PART

DESPITE ANY PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN SECTION IV, 4. OTHER
INSURANCE, INSURANCE PROVIDED TO AN ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER
THIS POLICY SHALL BE PRIMARY WHERE SHOWN AS PRIMARY ON A
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE OR WHERE THE NAMED INSURED IS
OBLIGATED BY WRITTEN YINSURED CONTRACT" OR AGREEMENT TO
PROVIDE INSURANCE FOR THE ADDITIONAL INSURED ON A PRIMARY
BASTS., THIS INSURANCE WILL NOT REQUIRE ANY OTHER INSURANCE
UNDER WHICH THE ADDITIONAL INSURED I8 A NAMED INSURED TO
SHARE IN THE PAYMENT OF LOSS.

U.GL-1114-A CW (10/02)
AGENT OORY




Insured: LSA Associates, Inc.

Insurer: Hartford Fire Insurance

Policy Effective Dates: September 30, 2010 -September 30, 2011
Policy Number: 57UUNIF1488

Additional Insureds: County of Monterey, Its Agents, Officers and Employees

EXCERPTS FROM CA 00001 (1001)
HARTFORD BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE

Additional Insured: SECTION II - LIABILITY COVERAGE
1. WHO IS AN INSURED: The following are “insureds”
¢. Anyone liable for the conduct of an “insured”...but only to the extent of that liability.

Primary Insurance: SECTIONIV - BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS

B. General Conditions - 5. Other Insurance

a. For any covered “auto” you own, this Coverage Form provides primary insurance. For any
covered “auto” you don’t own, the insurance provide by this Coverage Form is excess over any
other collectible insurance.

c. Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. above, this Coverage Form’s Liability Coverage
is primary for any lability assumed under an “insured contract”

Cross Liability Clause: SECTION V — DEFINITIONS

G. “Insured” means any person or organization qualifying as an insured in the Who is An
Tnsured provision of the applicable coverage. Except with respect to the Limit of Insurance, the
coverage afforded applies separately to each insured who is seeking coverage or against whom a
claim or “suit” is brought.

EXCERPTS FROM HA9916 (0302) .

HARTFORD COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD
FORM ENDORSEMENT

15. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION — We waive any right of recovery we may have against any
person or organization with whom you have a written contract that requires such waiver because
of payments we make for damages under this Coverage Form.




2 40 1L HIGWNNN IOV 1066 YO 'SBulles "Joold pIg IS fesy M 891

NOISIAIQ ONISYHOMNA/S LOVEINOD H1/02/70 31V LN

INIOY ONISYHONNd 03ZILNd3a
eneo-hoI0u0Ur COBDIEIEAE v ATHILINOW 40 ALINNOD A8 O3ZIICHINY

866¥X 8667-652(1€8) :TANOHAI AL ejedy swrer ¥250009-¥6 HIGNNN NOILIWIXT XV1 ISIOX3 vd3g3d
NOILVWHO-INI 43ANG ALNNOD ‘NOILLYINHOLNI NOILJWIXT XVL

WY SUONIPUOD ™ SULBYUILIPE/SN"BO"AISILIOLI 00" MMM//:dY 12 Slisqam AIUNon) o1 uo %c:o* 97 UED SUORIPUOD PUE SULS) pleg “palou
BSIMIBL0 SS3jUN AQUNOD By} LM dpew Sluswamooid SIU0]O3I JBYI0 pue ‘sopIo sseyaind ‘SIORIU0D | oy Aldde ydiym suomptiod PuUE suus} [R1USB AUNoD AsIsiUol sy maIAal 0} palinbal are SIopuS I

TVLIOL ¥3IqQNOo _ AINO 38N INIWIMYAIA ALNNOD ATHALNOW HOH JuY SMOY 03avHS IJHL —

[Age 1 A 9L 00° 00 ¢v9C6
'6,000600€H 40 NOLLYNINILNOD V S Od SIHL'L102/10/20 OL 0L0Z/0€/9 AOIMAd IHL WOH- QITYA ¥3AN0 ISYHOUNd SIHL

00 b

"€102 "08 ANNT HONOYHL 1102 ‘1€ HOYYW WOXH VSd IHL 40 WHIL IHL SANILXT ¥ 'ON INIFWANINY

wrcerrepceeos . SIAHO FONVHO wvererrrrsrse

"1102 1€ HOYVYIN HONOYHL §Z6°9L¥$ AIFOXT OL LON LNNOWY TV.LOL V 8O- 089°02$ 4O INNONY

FHL NI ALNNOO ASHIINOW NI AVOYH NOILLYAYISIY ANV AVOH OONVIE NIIMLIE SANVTYNO4 OL VO SIAVA 40 ONINIAIM
JHL ONIANTONI 802 "ON ALNNOD ‘LO3rO¥d INFWIDV1dIY I39AINE AvOd SIAVA 3HL HO4 STLVH ONITIE SHOLOVHINOD
3H1 31vAdN ANV SNVHLIVO A9 A3™INDIY SV (M3IYH) 180d3Y NOILLYNTYAT SIOHNOSIY IVOIRNOLSIH V I34VdINd OL ¥3aHo
NI S3IANLS ID0UNOSTH TVANLIND 1ONANOD OL SIDIAEIS TVININNOHIANT TWYNOILLIAAY ¥O- VSd IHL OL € "ON ININANIWY
rreererrrearn 8 HIAHO FJONVHO

"1102 1€ HOUVIN HONOYHL 6002 ‘1€ ¥AFWIDAA WOHH WHTL IHI SANIIXT Z ON INIJNANINY

C HIAHO FONVYH rerrrrresre
"6002 “L€ ¥IAWIOIA HONOYHL 800€ ‘L€ ¥IAWIOIA WOHH WL IHL SANILXT L "ON INIWANINY
1 ¥30H0 IONVYHO
"INFWIFHOV IHL OL INVNSHNd AILYNINYIL

HINOOS SSFINN 80/1.€/21 HONOYHL 90/10/60 INTFWITHOV FHL 40 WHAL "INIWITHOV ATHIINOW 40 ALINNOD A3INO¥ddY
JHL 40 SLIFIHX3 ANV ‘SNOLLIANOD *SIWH3L H1IM IONVAH0OIV Nt IAIAOYd 39 TIVHS SIADIAYIS TV "AINNOD ATFHILINOW
NI OVOY NOLLVAYASIY ANV AvOd OONVY1E NIIMLIEG SINITHNOL OL A SIAVA 40 ONINIAIM JHL ONIGNTONI 802°ON
ALNNOD “103rodd INJWIADVY1d3H IDAE AVOY SIAVA FHL HO4 SADIAYTS TV.INIANNONIANT AdINOdd OL :0S3a HOHNd

NOILJIHOS3a 3L

FOMd GIANIDE ™5y 's37vs | Zo/d LND | 3000 ALIOWNOD [ INn ALLINVAO | WL
g04d J1va AY3AMAa /92200000AD u3gnNN YOaN3A
w m ¥1926 VO ®UIN|
L06EG VO SVYNITVS 106€6 V3 SVYNITVS m
dOO1d dNz u_ HOOd AN2 4_ 002 818 Yied ®AlIN%ex3 07 N
I1STIVSITY M89L “1S VSV ‘M 89l g \m/
WaMmonngand 8 Yamorand S ONI SFLVIOOSSY VS 1
"SONIANOLSIUAV0I ANV SIDIOAN] ‘SININNI0A LYOJSNVHL
‘SdINS HNMOV ‘STIFVIONIAAIHS TV NO UvIddV
ISNW INIW1¥VJIA OL JdIHS ANV ¥IFWNN 3A08Y IHL ”— m Qm O m w<—l— ON— : m

INVIHOdINL

[ czzomooo0 ooe_5 ] AJHILINON 40 ALNNOD

110Z-L1-$0 F1VQA H3AHO




2 40 Z  MIGNNN 39Vd L06£6 VO ‘Seulles ‘ool pig 1S [esly'M 891

NOISIAIQ ONISYHOUN/SLOVHINOD 11/02/%0:31va INI¥d

" INJDV ONISYHOHNd a3711nd3d
Sy S—— AFHILNOW 30 AINNOJ A8 G3ZNGHINY

866X 8661-G62(1L£8) INOHJT3L eledy swier ¥250009-¥6 HIFNNN NOILJWIXT XV.L ISIOXT Tvy3aad
NOLLYWHOLNI 43ANgG ALNNOD ‘NOILYINHOSN! NOLLAWIXT XV.L

WIY"SUOIIPLICO  SULISY/UNPE/STBo°ASIsjuow 0o mmm//:d]iY 1e aysqam Alunos ay) uo %c:& 9q Ued SUONIPUOO pue SULIR) PIBS "pajou
SSIMIBLRO SSBJUN AUN0Y BU YIM SpeW SJUBWSNO0Id SIUOLOSS IS0 PUE 'SISpIo 8sByaInd ‘S1oenuos Iie o Aldde yojum suonipucd pue suusy jeiausb Aunon

DISJUOIN B} mansl 0 pasinbal aJe siopusp |y
¢G'591°LE IVLOL ¥3IANO f AINO 38N INFNLHVLIA ALNNOD ATHIINOW YO T4V SMOY d3AVHS IHL —
Z56oLLIE  — - — - - — €199 — ZIOVYAY — G6L8 — 000E — 200
(payisseID 8SIMILIO 10N) 9AS AUT :DSTA AN WINOD|
NOILJINOS3IA W31 :
FOld QIANILXA ™5 "s3vs | 30md 1NN 3002 ALIGOWNOD [ INn | ALLINVOD | WAL
rgod 31Va A¥3INIMEA /£9¢200000AD ~yIgnnNN HOAN3A
] 0O PL926 VO eun y
L0BE6 VO SVYNITVS 1 L06€6 YO SYNITVS 1 m
HOOTd ANZ H__ HOO04 aNe n__ 002 @18 Med sAnoexy 0z N
1savsiivmest “1SIVSITV 'M89L i \m/_
Mdmorand 8 ¥amorgnd S ONI S3LVIOOSSY V S 1
"FONIANOLSIUUOD ANV SIDIOANI ‘SLNIWNNO0A LNOJISNVHL
‘SdIS ONDIOVd 'STIZVIONIAJIHS TIV NO UVIddvY
ISNW INIWIIVAIA OL dIHS ANV N3FWNN SA0SY IHL N_ m Qm O m m<—|_ UN— : n—

INVIHOdNI

[ 0220000000 000€  OS | >mm m l_lz O E m o >-—| z : O o

1102-11-¥0 31VA °Y3aHO




