AMENDMENT NO. 8
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and LSA
Associates, Inc, (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
January 4, 2007 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide environmental services (hereinafter, “services”)
for the Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project (hereinafter, “Project”) through
December 31, 2008 for an amount not to exceed $396,245; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 6, 2008 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2009 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on November 5, 2009 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 2", including Exhibit B-1 — Federal Provisions) to extend the term for sixteen (16) additional
months through March 31, 2011 and to revise Exhibit B - Federal Provisions with no increase in the
not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 3, 2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
3”, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase the amount by $20,680
which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $416,925 and to update the CONTRACTOR’s
Hourly Billing Rates with no extension to the term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 5, 2011 (hereinafier, “Amendment No.
4) to extend the term for twenty-seven (27) additional months through June 30, 2013 and to revise the
indemnification provision with no increase in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 27, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
57) to extend the term for three (3) additional years through June 30, 2016 with no increase in the not
to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 7, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
6”7, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase the amount by
$413,870 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $830,795 and to update the
CONTRACTOR’s Hourly Billing Rates with no extension to the term; and

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
LSA Associates, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project
RMA - Public Works and Facilities
Term: September 1, 2006 - June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $871,495



WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on August 1, 2016 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 77, including Exhibit A-3 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to extend the term for one (1)
additional year through June 30, 2017 and to increase the amount by $40,700 which resulted in a total
not to exceed amount of $871,495; and

WHEREAS, 98% of the Agreement services for the Project have been completed; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Environmental Assessment (EA) for the Project
was certified by the County Board of Supervisors on July 26, 2016; and

WHEREAS, due to the need to continue coordinating closely with the regulatory agencies, additional
time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to complete services for the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for two (2) additional
years to June 30, 2019 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue
to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 8.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from September 1. 2006 to June 30, 2019, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. The “Project Schedule” referenced in Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement, Exhibit A-2 - Scope
of Services/Payment Provisions, and the “Project Schedule” referenced in Amendment No. 7 to
the Agreement, Exhibit A-3 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, are hereby amended to
extend through June 30, 2019, to conform to the amended term of the Agreement.

3. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

4, This Amendment No. 8 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

5. The recitals to this Amendment No. 8 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 8.

Page2of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
LSA Associates, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project
RMA ~ Public Works and Facilities
Term: September 1, 2006 — June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $871,495



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 8 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONT CONTRACTOR*

By: e LSA Associates, Inc.
Contracts/ednsdadibe erffige 34 Contractor’s Business Name
County of Mon
Date: &-s\F— By:

ture of Chair, President or Vice President)

is:  Les Card, Aharman J0EO

(Print Name and Titlé)

Date: 4_/!9/!7

By: 'f

(Signature of Secretary, Asst. S
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)

, CFO,

Its: | ) fetay
Mary Graé¢ Perry int Name and Tite)
Deputy County Counsel

Date: ;\ ’/"‘/} Date: ‘:/'/1,0[/ [ 7

Approved as to Fis@irom
By: /‘J

~Auditor]Confréller

Date: 3~ ‘q

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Hability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name
of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership,
the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the
name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement
LSA Associates, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project
RMA - Public Works and Facilities
Term: September 1, 2006 — June 30, 2019
Not to Exceed: $871,495



Client#: 652

ACORD.,

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

LSAASSOCH

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
08/23/12016

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT GONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

cerfificate holder In lisu of such endorsementis).

IMPORTANT? If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must be endorsed. if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the ierms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statament on this certificate doas not confer rights to the

PRODUCER GNECT Juiie L. Nelson
Dealey, Renton & Asscclates TAIONE, Ext 510 465-3090 [{&)E, no): 510 452-2193
P. O. Box 12675 APl se. Jnelson@dealeyrenton.com
Oakland, CA 94604-2675 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAKS #
510 485-3090 INsurer a ; Hartford Fire Ins. Co. 19682
INSURED ) Nsurer 5 Trumbull Insurance Co. 27120
LSA Associates, inc. ) [NsUREr ¢ : TWIN City Fire ins. Co. 29459
20 Executive Park, Suite 200 nsuRer b : Berkiey Insurance Company 32603
Irvine, CA 92614 pr—
INSBURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED -BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TDTHE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF -ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED EY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HMEREIN 1S SURJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CDNDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIM!TS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

@iﬁ TYPE OF INSURANCE Lﬁ'g'&qmi“ R POLICY NuMBER Lﬁ:‘ﬂg Eﬁ’boﬂﬁ% LIMITS
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 57CESOF4492 ' < - v [09/30/2016| 09/30/2017] EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
J CLAIMS-MADE L_E] OCCUR Mmﬂ $300,000
) MED EXP (Any one pewon) | 510,000
[ | PERSOMAL & ADV INJURY | 51,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 32,000,000
| | roLicy El Jti-te I:I LOG PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 32,000,000
OTHER: $
B |ArrouosiE LiaBLITY 5TUUNIF1488 09/30/2016]00/30/201 7 FOUBNEDSINGLELIMIT 1| 1 900,000
X! anvy auTto BODILY MJURY (Per person) | §
: RLUI'-ngf . E#Egu LED BODILY INJURY (Per accidant) | $
| X| HIRED AUTOS Aroa n MLFE'?“PEY g i
' §

C | X|VvBRELLALIAR | X | acour S§7THUONODD12 09/30/2016| 09/30/201 7} EACH OGCURRENGE $5.000.000
EXCESS LIAB GLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 5,000,000
pED | | RETENTIONS

A | WORKERS COMFENSATION . [sTwEGGST794 9/30/2016(09/30/2017 X [Shryre | [TV

AR R ey SRR =TVE N ] it a EL. EAGH ACCIDENT $1,000,000
_ mdm ::; N& _ _ |k DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 31,000,000
2. | ESCRIFTION OF oPEmmous below i EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 51,000,000
D |Professional - AEC801319600 09/30/2016{09/30/2017] $2,000,000 per Clalm -
and Pollutlen ' S : $4,000,000 Annl Aggr.
Llability .

DEGCRIPTION OF OPERATIONA / LOCATIONS NEHIGLES ACORD 101, Additlons! Ramarks Schadula, may be attached If mace spacs I8 required)
General Liabillty Policy excludes clalms arlsing out of the performanca of professional services.

All Operatlons of the Named Insured. County of Monteray, Its Officers, Agents and Employees are additional
insureds to General and Auto Liability. Insurance is Primary and Non Contributory.

Atin: Lew-6. Bauman
168 Wast Alisal Street, 2nd Floor
Salinas, CA 93901-0000

L

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
- SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
=~ Monterey County _ THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Department of Public Works ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIFED REPRESENTATIVE

e

ACORD 25 (2014/01) of 1
#51830083/M1 830002

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All ights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are regisiored marks of ACORD

AZM



’ POLICY NUMBER: 57CESOF4492 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20 10 07 04
THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ [T CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsarment modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s})
Or Organization(s): Location(s) Of Covered Operations
y .. . schedule Cont: The County of Monterey, Its Officers, Employses and Agents
Monterey County

Department of Publlc Works
Atn: Lew C, Bauman
168 Wost Alisal Strest, 2nd Floor

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
addifional insureds, the following additional

CG 20 10 07 04

organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury”, "property
damage" or “personal and advertising Injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by:
1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behal; L

in the performance of your ongoing operations for

the additional insured{s)- at the location(s)
designated above. -

© IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004

exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or
"property damage” occurring after:

1. All work, including materals, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) fo be performed by -or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered ‘operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion” of "your work” out’ of which e ... ..

injury or damage arises has beenpul to its
intended use by any person or organization
other than ancther contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 1



LPOLICY NUMBER: s57CESOF4402 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
: CG 203707 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies [nsurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location And Description Of Completed
Or Organtzation(s): Operations
Gounty of Monterey Schedula Cont.: The County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents and Employees

Raource Managemsni Agency
Attn; Dalia Matiscal
168 W. Alizal Strest, Znd Floor

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown In the Declarations.

Section 1l = Who Is An Insured is amended fo
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization({s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect o Ilab|I|1y for "bodily injury” or "property
damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work”
at the location designated and described in the
schedule 'of this endorsement performed *for that
addifional: insured and mcluded in the "products—
completed operations hazard : i - e

CG 20370704 © IS0 Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMBER: 57CESOF4492

d

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - OPTION Il

This endorsement medifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional lnsured Person(s) . -
Or Organization{s):

Designated Project{s) Or Location(s) . . -
Of Covered Operations:

Any persan or organization with whom you
have agreed in a written contract,
agreement, or permit to include as an
additional insured on a primary/non-
contributory basis.

All prolects or locations covered under
thls policy

information required to compiete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Subparagraph f., Any Other Party, under the

Additional Insureds When Required By Written
Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit
Paragraph of Section Il - Who Is An Insured is
replaced for any other person or organization not
described under subparagraphs a. through e., but
only with respect to the additional msured
perssn(s) “or organizétion(s) shown in the
Schedule above when'.you have agreed in -a
writtén contract or written agreement-to provide
insurance such as is afforded under this pohcy for
such person(s) or organizaior(s). R
ThlS coverage is provided only fo the extent that
such person or organization is liable for "bodily
injury”, “property damage® or "personal and
advertlsmg injury" caused by your acts or
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting
on your behalf: '

1. In the performance of your ongolng operaticns
for such additional insured at the project(s) or
location(s) designated in the Schedule;

2. In connection with your premises owned by or
rented to you and shown in the Schedule; or

Form HS 24820112

3. In connection with "your work" for the
additional insured at the projeci(s}) or
location(s) designated in the Schedule and
included within the “products-completed
operations hazard", but only if:

a. The wrilten coniract or agreement
requires you to provide such coverage to
“sch additional insured at the projeci(s) or
location(s) des;gnated in the Schedule;-
and

b. -This Coverage Part provides coverage for
"bodlly injury" or "property damage"
included within the "producis-completed
operations hazard".

B. The insurance afforded to the additional insured

shown in the Schadule applies only if the "bodily
injury" or “property damage" occurs, or the
"personal and advertising injury" offense s
commifted:

1. During the policy period; and

2. Subsequent to the execution of such written
contract or written agreement; and

Page 1 of 2

© 2012, The Hartford
(Inciudes copyrighted materlal of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.)



3. Prier 1o the éxpirafion of the period of time that
the written contract or writteh agreement
requires such insurance be provided to the
additional insured.

C. With respect to the Insurance afforded to the
person{s) or organizations(s} who are additional
insureds under this asndorsement, the following
additional exclusion applies:

This Insurance does not apply to “bodily injury®,
"property damage” or "personal and advertising
injury” arising out of the rendering of, or the failure
to render, any professional architectural,
engineering or surveying services, including:

Page 2 of 2

2

The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare
or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders,
deslgns or specifications; or

Supervisory, Inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

All other terms and conditions in the policy remain
unchanged.

Form HS 24 82 01 12



POLICY NUMBER: 57CESOF4402 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24 04 1093

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY,

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Nama of Parson or Organization:

County of Monterey

Resource Management Agency
Aﬁn: Dﬂ-alia Mariscal
168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor

{if no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations s applicable to this
endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Conditien (Section W - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We walve any right of recovery we may have against the person or organizat'lon shown in the Schedule above becauss .of payments
we meake for injury or damaga arlsing out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that persen or
organlzaton and included in the’ "products-completed operations hazard" This walver applies only to the person or organization shown
in the Scﬁedule above. =

LR R R

CG 24041093 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1882



Named Insured: LSA Associates, Inc.

Pollcy Nuniber: 57UUNIF1488
COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
HA 99 16 09 10

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM
ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies ingurance provided under the following;
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

To the extent that the provisions of this endorsement provide broader benefits to the "insured" than other
provisions of the Coverage Form, the provisions of this endarsement apply.

1. BROAD FORN INSURED
A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or

d. Any "emplioyee™ of yours while using a
covered "auto" you don't own, hire or

Form HA 99 16 09 10

Formed Organizations ~~

The MNamed Insured = shown " in  the

Declarations is amended o include:

(1) Any legally incorporated subsidiary in
which you own more than 50% of the
voting stock on the effective date of the
Coverage Form. However, the Named
Insured does not include any subsidiary
that is an "insured” under any other
automobile policy or would be an
"Insured" under such a palicy but for its
termination or the exhaustion of its Limit
of Insurance,

(2) Any organization that is acquired or
formed by you and over which you
maintain majority.ownership. However,
the Named Insured does not include any
newly formed or acquired organization:
(a) That Is a parinership, joint venturs

or imited liability company
(b) Thatis an msured" uncler any other
policy, ‘
{c) That has exhausted lts Limit of
Insurance under any other policy, or
(d) 180 days !or more after its
acquisifion or formation by you,
unless you have given us notice of
the acquisition or formation.

Coverage doues- ‘not apply to "bodily
" injury” or "property damage" that results

from an "accident” that occurred before

you formed or acqmred the Qrganlzatlon

. Employees as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO 1S AN INSURED of
SECTION 1 - LIABILI‘I’\rr COVERAGE is
amended to add:

barrow in your business or your personal
affairs. .

C. Lessors as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of
Section Il - Lisbllity Coverage is amended to
add:

e. The lessor of a covered "auto” whie the
"auto” is leased to you under a written
agreement if:

(1) The agreement requires you to
provide dirsct primary insurance for
the lessor and

(2) The "auio” is leased without a driver.

Such a leased "auto” wil be considered a
covered "auto" you own_ and not a covered
"auto” you hire.

Additlonal Insured i Required by Contract

{1) Paragraph A.1. - WHO 1S AN INSURED
- of Section || - Liabllity Coverage is
amended to add:

f. ""When you havé agreed, in a vritten
" contract or written agreement, that a
person or organization be added as
an additonal insured on your
business aute’ policy, such person or
organization is an "Insured"”, but only
fo the extent such person or
organization is liable for “bodily
injury" or "property damage" caused
by the conduct of an "insurad” under
paragraphs a. or b. of Who Is An
Insured with regard fo the
ownership, mainienance or use of a
covered "auto.”

© 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of 1SO Propertias, Inc., with its permission.)

Page1of 5



(2)

The Insurance afforded o any such
additional insured applies only if the
*bodily injury" or "property damage"
ocours:

(1) During the policy pericd, and

{2} Subsequent to the execution of such
written contract, and

(3) Prior to the expiration of the period
of time that the written contract
requires such insurance be provided
1o the additional insured.

How Limits Apply

If you have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that another
person or organization be added as an
additional Insured on your policy, the
most we will pay on bshalf of such
additional insured is the lesser of:
(a) The limits of insurance -specified in
.the - written . contract or written
agreement; or

(b) The Limits of Insurance shown in
the Declarsfions.

Such amount shali be a part of and not
in addition to Limits of Insurance shown
in tha Dedarations and described in this
Saction.

Additional Insureds Other Insurance

If we cover a clalm or "sult" under this
Coverage Part that may also be covered
by other insurance available to an
additional insured, such additional
insured must submit such claim or "suit”
to the other insurer for defense and
indemnity.

Howaver, this provision does not apply
to the extent that you have agreed in a
written contract or written agreement

" that this insuran¢e is primary and non-

= contributory with the additional Insured s

(@

. OWN Insurance,

Duties in The Event Of Accident; Clalm,

.. Suitor Loss

if you have agreed In a wriiten contract
or writen agreement that another
parson or organization be added as an
additional insured on your poiicy, the

'_ additional insured shall be required to
= comply with the._p'_wvis_ions in LOSS
* CONDITIONS 2. -: DUTIES IN, THE

Form HA 99 16 08 10

EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM ,"SUIT
OR LOSS - OF SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTC GONDITIONS, in the
same manner as the Named Insured,

E. Primary and Non-Contributory if
Required by Contract

Only with respect to insurance provided to
an additional insured in 1.D. - Additional
Insured I Required by Confract, the
following provisions apply:

(3} Primary Insurance When Required By
Contract

This Insurance is primary i you have
agreed in a written contract or written
agreement that this insurance be
primary. i other insurance is aiso
primary, we will share with all that other
insurance by the method described in
Cther Insurance 5.d.

(4) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other
Insurance When Required By Gontract

If you have sgreed in a written confract
or written agreement that this insurance

_is primary and non-contributory with the
additional insured's own insurance, this
insurance is primary and we wil not
seek contribulon from that other
insurance.

Paragraphs {3) and (4) do not apply to other
insurance to which the additional insured
has been added as an additional insured.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no
duiy to defend the Insured against any "suit" if
any cther insurer has a duty io defend the
insured against that "suit". f no other insurer
defends, we will undertake to do so, but we will
be entiled to the insured's rights against all
those other insurers.

When this insurance is excess over cther
insurance, we will pay only our share of the
amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum
of:

(1) The total amount that all such -other

insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this i insurance; and

{2} The total of all deductible . and self-msured

amounts under ali that other insurance, ™
We will share the remalning loss, if any, by the
method described in Other Insurance 5.d.
AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES

Any "auto” hired or rented by your "employee” on
your behalf and at your direction w1|| be
considered an "auto” you hire.

The OTHER INSURANCE Condliion is amentded
by adding the following:

® 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properiies, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 2 of 5



Form HA 99 16 09 10

If an "employee’s” personal insurance also
applies on an excess basis fo a covered "auto”
hired or rented by your "employee” on your
behalf and at your direction, this insurance will
be primary to the "employee's’ personal
insurance.

AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

EXCLUSION 5. - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE does not
apply if you have workers' compensation
insurance in-force covering all of your
"employaes”.

Coverage is excess over any other collectible
insurance.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE

If hired "autos" are covered "aufos" for Liability
Coverage and If Comprehensive, Specified
Causes of Loss, or Collision coverages are
provided under this Coverage Form for any
"auto’ you own, then the Physical Damage
Coverages provided are extended to "autos™ you
hire or borrow, subject to the following limit.

The most we wili pay for "loss" to any hired

"auto” is:

(1) $100,000;

(2) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property at the time of the "loss™, or

(3) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or sicien property,

whichever is smallest, minus a deductible. The
deductible will be equal to the largest deductible
applicable to any owned "auto” for that coverage.
No deductibie applies fo "loss™ caused by fire or
Iightning. Hired Auto Physical Damage coverage
is excess over any other collectible insurance,
Subject to the above limit, deductible and excess
provisions, we will provide coverage equal to the
broadest coverage appl:cable to any oovered
auto" YOu OWn.

We w1|| also cover ioss of uise of the hired "auto”
if it resulis from an “accident®, you are legally
Ilable ‘and the lessor Incurs an dctual financial
loss, {'subject to a maxlmum of $1000 per
"accident”.

This extension of coverage does not apply to any
"auto™ you hire or bommow from any of your
"employees”, partners (if you are a partnership),
members (if you are a limited liability company),
or members of their households ’

5. PHYSICAL DAMAGE -  ADDITIONAL

TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
COVERAGE

Paragraph A4.a. of SECTION [l - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended fo provide a
limit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of
$1,000.

LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, in the event of a total "loss" fo a
coverad "auto”, we will pay your additicnal legal
chligation for any difference betwesn the actual
cash value of the "auto” at the time of the "loss”
and the "outstanding balance" of the loanflease.

"Outstanding balance" means the amount you
owe on the loanflaasa at the time of "loss” less
any amounts representing taxes; overdue
payments; penalties, inferest or charges
resulting from overdue payments; additional
mileage charges; excess wear and tear charges;

lease termination fees; sacufity deposits not

retumed by the lessor;, costs for extended
warranties, credit life Insurance, health, accident
or disabilify insurance purchased with the loan or
lease; and carry-over balances from previous
loans or leases.

. AIRBAG COVERAGE

Under Paragraph B. EXCLUSIONS - of
SECTION I - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, the following Is added:

The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown
does not apply to the accidental discharge of an
airbag.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT - BROADENED
COVERAGE

The - exceptions to Paragraphs B4 -
EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaced by the
followmg

a.Exclysions 4.c. and 4 d do- not apply -to

squipment designed to be operated solely by

use of the power from the "auto's” electrical
system that, at the time of "loss", is:

(1) Permanently insialled in or upon the
covered "autc";

(2) Removable from a housing unit which is
permanently installed . in--or upon the
coverad "auto”;

(3) An integral part of the same unit housing
any electranic equipment desctibed in
Paragraphs a. and b.-above; or

(4) Necessary for the normal operation of the
covered "auto" or the monitoring of the
covered "auio’s" operating system,

® 2010, The Hartford (includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properiies, Inc., with Its permission.) Page3 of 5



10.

11.

12.

Form HA 89 16 09 10

b.$1,500 is the most we will pay for "lass” in any
one "accident” o all electronic equipment that
reproduces, recelves or fransmits audio, visual
or data signals which, at the time of "loss", Is:

(1} Permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto™ in a housing, opening or
other location that is not normally used by
the “auto” manufacturer for the
installation of such equipment;

(2) Removable from a permanantly insialied
housing unit as described in Paragraph
b.(1) above or is an integral part of that
equipment; or

{(3) An integral part of such equipment.

c.For each covered "aule", should loss be
fimited to electronic equipment only, our
obllgafion to pay for, repair, rafurn or replace
damaged or stolen elecironic equipment will
be reduced by the appllcgble deductible shown
in the Declarations, "or $250 whichever
deduciible is less. o

EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED COVERAGE

Under Paragraph A. - COVERAGE - of SECTION
1 - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, we wil
pay for the expense of refuming a stclen covered
"auto" 10 you.

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
i - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
foliowing is added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the
glass Is repaired rather than replaced.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under Paragraph D, - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGCE, the
following ks added:

If another Hariford Finenclal Services Group,
inc. company policy or coverage form that is not
an automobile policy or coverage form applies to
the same "accident”, the followung applies:

(1) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is the smaller (or smallest)
deductible, it will be walved;

(2) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is not the smaller (or
smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by the
amount of the smaller (or smallest)
deductible. -

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT. OF
ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LosSS

The reqmrement in LOSS CONDITIONS 2.a. -
DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS - of SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS that you must
notify us of an "accident” applies only when the
"accident" is known to;

(1) You, if you are an individual;
(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

{(3) A member, if you are a limited liability
company; or

{4} An exscutive officer or Insurance manager, if
you are & corporation.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE
HAZARDS

If you unintentionaily fail to disciose any hazards
existing at the inception date of your policy, we
will not deny coverage under this Coverage
Form because of such faflurs.

HIRED AUTO - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph &. of GENERAL CONDITIONS 7. -
POLICY PERIOD, COVERAGE TERRITORY -
of SECTION Iv - 'BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

a. For short~term hired “autos”, the coverage
territory with respect to Liabllity Coverage Is
anywhere in the world provided that if the
insured's" responsibility to pay damages for
"bodily injury® or "property damage" is
determined in a "suit," the "suit” is brought in
the United States of America, the fenitories
and possessions of the United States of
America, Pueric Rico or Canada or in a
settiement we agree to.

WANER OF SUBROGATION

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST QTHERS TO US -~ of SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended by
adding the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization with whom
you have a written contract that requires such
waiver “because of ‘payments weé make for
damages under this Coverage Form,

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE .

The definltion of "bodlly injury” in SECTION V-
DEFINITIONS is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by .any person, Including..

.mental anguish or death resulting-from any of

these.
EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph 2. of the COMMON_ POLICY
CONDITIONS - CANCELLATION - applies
except as follows:

@ 2010, The Hartford {Includes copyrighted material

of 1SO Properties, Ine., with its permission.)

Page 4 of 5



18.

Form HA 99 1609 10

F we cancel for any reascn other than
nonpayment of premium, ‘we will mail or deliver
to the first Named Insured written notice of
cancellation at least 80 days before the effective
date of canceliation.

HYBRID PAYMENT COVERAGE

In the event of a tota! loss to a "nen-hybrid" auto
for which Comprehensive, Specified Causes of
Loss, or Collision coverages are provided under
this Coverage Formm, then such Physical
Damage Coverages are amended as follows:

a.lf the auto is replaced with a "hybrid" auto, we
will pay an additional 10%, to & maximum of
$2,500, of the "non-hybrid” auto’s actual cash
value or replacement cost, whichever is less,

b.The aufo must be replaced and a copy of a bill
of sale or new lease agreement recsived by us
within 60 calendar days of the date of "loss,”

c.Regardless of the number of autos damaged
In any one "joss", the most we will pay under
this Hybrid Payment Coverage provision for
any one "loss" is $10,000.

For the purposes of the coverage provision,

a.A "non-hybrid” auto is defined as an auto that
uses only an intermal combustion engine fo
move the auto.

b.A "hybrid" aufo 1s deflned as an auto with an
internal combustion engine and one or more
glectric motors; and thal uses the intemnal
cambustion engine and one or more electic
motors to move the auto, or the internal
combuslion engine to charge one or more
efectric motors, which move the auto.

- 2010, The Hariford {Includes copyrighted material

of IS0 Properties, inc., with iis permlssion.)

Page 5 of §



