AMENDMENT NO. 7
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 7 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and LSA
Associates, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the
CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date opposite the respective
signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
January 4, 2007 (hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide environmental services (hereinafter,
“services”) for the Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project (hereinafter,
“Project”) through December 31, 2008 for an amount not to exceed $396,245; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on October 6, 2008 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 17) to extend the term for one (1) additional year through December 31, 2009 with no increase
in the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on November 5, 2009 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 27, including Exhibit B-1 — Federal Provisions) to extend the term for sixteen
(16) additional months through March 31, 2011 and to revise Exhibit B - Federal Provisions with no
increase in the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 3, 2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 37, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase the Agreement
amount by $20,680 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $416,925 and to update the
CONTRACTOR’s Hourly Billing Rates with no extension to the Agreement’s term; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 5, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 4”) to extend the term for twenty-seven (27) additional months through June 30, 2013 and to
revise the Agreement’s indemnification provision with no increase in the Agreement’s not to exceed
amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on June 27, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 57) to extend the term for three (3) additional years through June 30, 2016 with no 1ncrease in
the Agreement’s not to exceed amount; and

Page 1 of 4
Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
LSA Associates, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project
RMA — Public Works
Term: September 1, 2006 — June 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $871,495



WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on March 7, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 67, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions) to increase the Agreement
amount by $413,870 which resulted in a total not to exceed amount of $830,795 and to update the
CONTRACTOR’s Hourly Billing Rates with no extension to the Agreement’s term; and

WHEREAS, 95% of the Agreement services for the Project have been completed; and

WHEREAS, the Environmental Impact Report (EIR)/Environmental Assessment (EA) for the
Project is scheduled for County Board of Supervisors approval on or about June 2016; and

WHEREAS, various regulatory permits are required by regulatory agencies in order to begin
construction of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to include the CONTRACTOR’s support on regulatory permit
acquisitions to the original scope of the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, additional time and funding are necessary; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1)
additional year to June 30, 2017 and to increase the amount by $40,700 for a total amount not to
exceed $871,495 to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services identified in the
Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 7.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
1. Amend Paragraph 1, “Services to be Provided”, to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3 in conformity
with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described as follows: Provide
environmental services including support on regulatory permit acquisitions for the Davis
Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project.

2 Amend Paragraph 2, “Payments by County”, to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth
in Exhibits A, A-1, A-2 and A-3, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement. The
total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed
the sum of $871,495.

Page 2 of 4
Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
LSA Associates, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project
RMA — Public Works
Term: September 1, 2006 — June 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $871,495



Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from September 1, 2006 to June 30, 2017, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

Amend Paragraph 4, “Additional Provisions/Exhibits”, by adding “Exhibit A-3, Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions”.

The “Project Schedule” referenced in Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement, Exhibit A -2 -
Scope of Services/Payment Provisions, is hereby amended to include the “Project Schedule”
referenced in Amendment No. 7 to the Agreement, Exhibit A-3 — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions, to extend through June 30, 2017, to conform to the amended
term of the Agreement.

Invoices under this Agreement shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in accordance
with Paragraph 6, “Payment Conditions”, of the Agreement. All invoices shall reference the
Project name and associated Purchase Order (PO) number, and an original hardcopy shall be
sent to the following:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
168 West Alisal Street, 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement shall be directed to the RMA -
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 7 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 7 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 7.

Page 3 of 4
Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement
LSA Associates, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project
RMA —Public Works
Term: September 1, 2006 — June 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $871,495



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 7 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY. CONTRACTOR*
By: ' W//‘— LSA Associates, Inc.

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date: / 1,741(;7 02" /(p By:

Date:

Approved as to Form and Legali
Office/of ?e/?/oll;ynsel
By: % v »7 Tis:

// Mary Grace Perry /

Deputy County Counisel

Date: %/ jﬁé Zﬁ% Date:

Approved as Aisc/a(;mvisions
y LDL

?‘fudﬁ{}/ﬂoﬁn‘c‘)’l]er

Date: J:)C/l b
Juoin ViAINAGEVIEN
AppBSedNiTYod A dertmi f-dandnsurance Provisions
APPROVED AS TO INDEMNITY/
By: INSURANCE LANGUAGE

Risk Management
By: >
Date: 7, B X e

£ n
Lrener T — V"(/_

By:

Contractoy’s Business Name

(Signature of Chair, President or Vice President)

Wiohért H Mgy Praded

(Print Name and Title}
Moy 18, 20/ 1
L\
R /
(Signature\oﬁ_&‘chmtapy,’CFO,
Treasurer or Asst: surer)

i . '} o
j’: LA Mﬁ?‘?ﬁt, ﬂ Ft/

./ (Print Name’and Title)

/f??g_;ﬁ;, /5, 2¢/(

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name
of' the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership,
the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the

name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Page 4 of 4

Amendment No. 7 to Professional Services Agreement

LSA Associates, Inc.

Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project

RMA — Public Works
Term: September 1, 2006 — June 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $871,495



EXHIBIT A-3-- SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

285 SOUTH STREET FRESNO PT. RICHMOND

SUITE P 405.782.0745 TEL BERKELEY IRVINE RIVERSIDE

SAN LUIS OBISPO, GA 93401 805.782.0796 FAX CARLSBAD PALM SPRINGS ROCKLIN
May 4, 2016

Enrique Saavedra, P.E.

Senior Civil Engineer

County of Monterey, Department of Public Works
168 W, Alisal Street, 2nd Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Subject: Proposal to Prepare Regulatory Permit Packages for the Davis Road Bridge
Replacement and Road Widening Project

Dear Enrique;

Based on analysis and conclusions of the Draft Environmental Impact Report/Environmental
Assessment (EIR/EA) and associated technical studies, the Davis Road Bridge Replacement and
Road Widening Project (Project) requires the following regulatory permits before construction of the
Project can begin: 1) Nationwide Permit for Section 404 of the Clean Water Act (CWA) from the
Army Corps of Engineers (Corps), 2) Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement for Section 1602 of
the California Department of Fish and Game Code from the California Department of Fish and
Wildlife (CDFW), and 3) Water Quality Certification for Section 401 of the CWA from the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).

LSA Associates, Inc. (LSA) has staff with extensive experience preparing regulatory permits and is
available to prepare the aforementioned permit packages on behalf of the County once the Final
Environmental Impact Report/Environmental Assessment has been approved.

SCOPE OF WORK
LSA proposes to complete the tasks for the permitting phase of the Project described below

Task 1: Section 404 Nationwide Permit

LSA will prepare a Nationwide Permit application for Section 404 of the CWA for the Project. Based
on the Jurisdictional Delineation prepared for the project which was submitted to the Corps for
verification on June 4, 2014, project implementation would result in temporary and permanent
impacts to wetlands and waters of the U.S. Project impacts would be less than one half acre (0.50
acre) and would therefore be permitted under the Nationwide Permit Program. It is assumed that the
Project would be authorized under Nationwide Permit 14, Linear Transportation Projects, A
conceptual mitigation and monitoring plan will be prepared for submiital with the permit application.
The mitigation and monitoring plan will describe how the impacts to jurisdictional areas will be
mitigated and how the mitigation will be monitored to demonstrate that the mitigation was successful.
This plan also will be suitable for submittal with the Section 401 and Section 1602 permits,

5/4/16 (P:\MOCO602A - Davis Road Bridge\Project Management\Permitting Scope\Davis Road Bridge Permitting Proposal_5.4,16.docx)

PLANNING | ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES i DESIGN
Page 1 of 4 LSA Associates, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

LSA ASSOCIATES, INGC.

Task 2: Section 1602 Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement

LSA will prepare a Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement application for Section 1602 of the
California Department of Fish and Game Code for the Project. The agreement application will include
a notice of determination showing California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) compliance,
Project plans, and a check in an amount to be determined by the extent of impact. The County will be
responsible for filing fees associated with the Lake or Streambed Alteration Agreement for the
Project.

Task 3: Section 401 Water Quality Certification

LSA will prepare a Water Quality Certification application for Section 401 of the CWA for the
Project. The application will include a copy of the Section 1602 Streambed Alteration Agreement, a
copy of the Nationwide Permit, a copy of the delineation of jurisdictional waters, a notice of
determination showing CEQA compliance, and a check for the application fee. The County will be
responsible for filing fees associated with the Water Quality Certification for the Project.

Task 4: Agency Coordination

LSA will coordinate' with environmental regulatory agency representatives and prepare permit
applications in signature ready format. A maximum of 16 hours of senior staff’s time will be allotted
for agency coordination, Upon the County’s signature, LSA will submit permit applications to the
respective agencies and coordinate with those agencies to ensure that the applications are complete,
provide additional information if requested, discuss Project measures to avoid or minimize impacts
and/or additional permit conditions recommended for permit approval, During their review, should
any of the agencies modify or recommend additional conditions from those specified on the permit
applications, LSA will work with the County and the agencies to finalize the permit conditions, The
County is responsible for payment of all filing fees.

Task 5: Project Management

LSA senior staff will provide oversight and management for this task, This task will include review of
all documents by senior staff prior to release to the client and permitting agencies, tracking of
budgets, and overall quality control.

COST ESTIMATE

LSA proposes to conduct the services described in the Scope of Work above for the amount shown in
the table below. Task budgets are estimates and costs may be shifted between tasks while keeping
within the overall budget.

! Section 7 consultation for this project is expected to be conducted between Caltrans and the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service and the National Marine Fisheries Service.

5/4/16 (PAMOCO602A - Davis Road Bridge\Project Management\Permitting Scope\Davis Road Bridge Permiiting Proposal_5.4.16.docx)
Page 2 of 4 LSA Associates, Inc.
Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project
RMA - Public Works




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

LSA ASSOQIATES, [NC.

Task ¥ Cost

Task 1: Section 404 Nationwide Permit $18,000
Task 2: Section 1602 Lake or Streambed Alteration

Agreement $7,500

Task 3: Section 401 Water Quality Certification $7,500

Task 4: Agency Coordination $3,500

Task 5: Project Management $4,000

LABOR SUBTOTAL 540,500

Reimbursables $ 200

(Does not include agency filing/application fees)
Total $40,700

PROJECT SCHEDULE
The schedule for completing projects identified in the Scope of Work is shown in the table below.

Task Estimated Time
from NTP
County to Provide Notice to Proceed
Task 1: Section 404 Nationwide Permit
LSA to submit draft document to County 4 weeks'
County to provide review comments 2 week
LSA to submit final docurment to the Corps 1 week
Task 2: Section 1602 Lake or Streambed
Alteration Agreement
LSA to submit draft document to County 4 weeks'
County to provide review comments 2 week
LSA to submit final document to CDFW 1 week
Task 3: Section 401 Water Quality Certification
LSA to submit draft document to County 4 weeks'
County to provide review comments 1 week
LSA to submit final document to RWQCB 1 week
Task 4: Agency Coordination On-going
Task 5: Project Management On-going
''= Preparation of draft permit applications under Tasks L-3 will occur concurrent y.

We look forward to working with you on the permitting phase of this Project. Please let us know if
you have any questions,

Sincerely,

LSA ASSOCIATES, INC.

?QM& o ﬁm&@

Pam Reading
Project Manager

Cc Rob McCann, LSA

5/4/16 (PAMOCO602A, - Davis Road Bridge\Project Management\Permitting SCO]JG\Dal;iS Road Bridge Permitting Proposal_5.4.16.docx)
Page 3 of 4 LSA Associates, Inc,
Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project
RMA — Public Works




EXHIBIT A-3 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

"C6F TL8S JO WINS 97} PIIIXI J0U [[eYS
U2 Y STY) JO JUNOTHE [830) ALY, “00L‘0F$ P99X9 10U [[RYS 10omW3213V SIY) 0] / "ON JUSWPUIWY SIY) 1Ipun papiaoid saoraiag

00L°0F$ SSHTEVSANOAEE ANV JOdVI NI LSOD TVIOL
00z$ Se[qesMquIIay]
L00S0FS
00503 | 0613 0IE0FS | €I of 27 57 I# s1 01 |19 zr spoionqng
000%35  |0LS 0£6'€$ 01 91 T owaseue 1oaford] ¢ ysel
005'es  fozs 085°€$ 6 0 L 8 T ~ uopeurproo) AousSy|  p YL
005t |os 00528 | 8 0 ¥ ¥ S (3 11 T UONESIIIMRD) AUTENO 121ep [0 U0N29S| € qse],
00528 0% 0058 | 8 0 ¥ v S (3 11 T J0SmIRER Y UONEISY PAqUEsn§ 10 de] <091 Uondvs| T ISEL
000°818 001§ 006215 |5 JozT 91 0 1 Fl oF Sl ¥ LIS SPIMUONEN p0F UONOSS| [ JASeL

0885 | 001I$ | SOI$ | SOI SPIS | 085 | SOIS | OIS | 00§ |y djmoy

P £ E | 2| € |gc| & |FE|EE|EE|S8|€E2
T = = 5 2 = 2 | g E =
g ) ‘ 3 g |28 & |re|E58|28| 22|28

= = ol 2 B 2E |28 | g a5 8F

3 ) g @ | 22| 7 |22 |25 |28 |87 a2

= = a 7] S = = o] e = = = = B

= S e S £ w = =1l =Bl 83 R

] 4 - = C = £ = = % g LA =

g = = & =& =] 2 | 2= 2 = =)

= s = a. <1 a3, L = = S S

8 = =5 g | & zZ |85 G E =

=3 s = -+ =l B E] El

) [ - o = o o

& = = = El 2

= = £ = =4 2

H = | E

£ <) = g

= 2 3

£ g :

2 L]

o=

e

o

g

=

oLoz A2

VST

S1S0D U0gVT

1bpng Bumuieg Aojenbey
Bujuapi m peoy pue Judwaoejdoy abplig peoy siAeq

LSA Associates, Inc.

Davis Road Bridge Replacement and Road Widening Project

Page 4 of 4

“

RMA — Public Works



Client#: 652 LSAASSOCIH

ACORD.  CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE BTy

09/28/2015

[ THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: K the cerliflcate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 15 WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditlons of the policy, certain pollgles may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certiflcate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUGER CORTACT Julie Nelson
Dealey, Renton 8 Associates PHONE 510 465-3090 [P oy 510 4522193
P. 0. Box 12675 E;,“.g“n"éss: inelson@dealeyrenton.com
Oakland, CA 94604-2675 ISBURER(S} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
510 465-3090 msurer A : Hartford Fire Ins. Co. 19682
INSURED . msurer 8: Catlin Specialty Ins. Co. 15989
LSA Associates, Inc. aisurer ¢ ; Hartford Casualty Insurance Co. 29424
20 Executive Park, Suite 200,
INSURER B :
Irvine , CA 92614
INSURERE :
: INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS 18 TC CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. MOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSICNS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

=z
@

b TYPE OF INSURANCE N T POLICY NUMBER IRDBITTY) | DGR P o
A | X| COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY S5TCESOF4492 00/30/2015{09/30/2016 EACH OGCURRENCE 51,000,000
I GLAIMS-MADE QCOUR i $300,000
| X| BIVPD Ped:5,000 MED EXP (Any one person) | $10,000
] PERSONAL & ADV INURY | 51,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 32,000,000
| X| poLicy D JECT D Lo PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AcG | 52,000,000
OTHER: ]
3 | AUTQMOBILE LIABILITY S7UUNIF1488 09/30/2015 | 09/30/2016 FOMBNED SINGLELIMIT 1 Lt 500,000
X! any AuTo BODILY INJURY [Perperson} | §
: iLuli'gsWNED . ﬁgg”'ﬂ) BODILY INJURY {Per accident) |
| X| mrepautos | X HON CVINED {I;EPEIT—TIJ DAMAGE Y
$
| 1MBRELLALIAR OCGUR EAGH OCCURRENCE 5
EXCESS LIAS CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
DED , ] RETENTION § s
B, [TOTNERD SN - 5TWEGG5794 9/30/2015(09/30/2016 X [EFRrure B
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIV - E.L. EAGH ACCIDENT 51,000,000
{Mandatory in NH) E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| 51,000,000
ge?cadﬁnngﬁ OHJS?JPERATIUNS betow E.L. DISEASE - PouUCY umiT | $1,000,000
B |Professional CPV6710060916 09/30/2015109/30/2016 $2,000,000 per Claim
Liability $4,000,000 Annl Aggr.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOGATIONS / VEHIGLES {ACORD 101, Addiffonnf Remarks Svhedule, mey e aitached I more space is required)

General Liability Policy excludes claims arising out of the performance of professional services.

Project: Davis Road Bridge. County of Monterey, its Officers, Agents, Officers and Employees are additional
insureds to General & Automobile Liability per policy form wording. Such insurance is Primary &
Non-Contributory. See attachments.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
County of Monterey THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIERED IN
Resource Management Agency ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Attn: Dalia Mariscal
168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Salinas, CA 93901-0000

| Dadaz A Notnon

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2014/01) 1 of1 The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORD
#51472396/M1472271 OTmMP4



' POLICY NUMBER: 57CESOF4492 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 20 10 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person{s}

Or Organization(s): Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Schedule Cont.: The County of Monlerey, its Cfficers, Agents and Employees
County of Manterey
Resource Management Agency
Atin: Dalia Mariscal
168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section Il — Who Js An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
additional insureds, the following additional

organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury®, "property
damage" or "personal and adveriising injury”
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for
the additional insured(s) at the location(s)
designated above.

CG 201007 04

© IS0 Propertles, Inc., 2004

exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury” or
"properly damage” occurring after:

1. Al work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the
location of the covered operations has been
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work” out of which the

injury or damage arises has been put fo its
intended use by any person or organization
ather than ancther confractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a
principal as a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 1



POLICY NUMBER: s7CESOF4492 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 203707 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Location And Description Of Completed
Or Organization(s}: Operations

County of Monteray Scheduie Cenl.: The County of Monterey, ils Officers, Agents and Employees

Resource Management Agency

Aftn: Dalia Mariscal
168 W. Aljsal Street, 2nd Floor

Informnation required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section [l — Who Is An Insured is amended to
include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to liability for "bodily injury” or "property
damage” caused, in whole or in part, by "your work”
at the locaticn designated and described in the
schedule of this endorsement performed for that
additional insured and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard".

CG 2037 0704 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1



' POLICY NUMBER: 57CESOF4492

d

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - OPTION Il

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additionat Insured Person(s)
Or Organization{s):

Designated Project{s) Or Location(s)
Of Covered Operations:

Any person or crganization with whom you
have agreed i a written contract,
agreement, or permit to include as an
additional insured on a primaryftion-
contributory basis.

All projects or locations covered under
this policy

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Subparagraph f., Any Other Party, under the
Additional Insureds When Required By Written'

Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit
Paragraph of Section Il — Who Is An Insured is
replaced for any other person or organization not
described under subparagraphs a. through e., but
only with respect to the additional insured
person(s) or organization(s) shown in the
Schecule above when you have agreed in a
written contract or written agreement fo provide
insurance such as is afforded under this policy for
such person(s) or organization(s).

This coverage is provided only to the extent that
such person or organization is liable for "bodily
injury”, "property damage® or "personal and
advertising injury" caused by your acts or
omissions or the acts or omissions of those acfing
on your behalf:

1. In the performance of your ongoing operations
for such additional insured at the project(s) or
location(s) desighated in the Schedule;

2. In connection with your premises owned by or
rented to you and shown in the Schedule; or

Form HS 24 82 01 12

3. In conneclion with "your work” for the
additional insured at the projecl(s}) or
location{s} designated in the Schedule and
included within the “products-completed
operations hazard", but only if:

a. The wrilten contract or agreement
reguires you to provide such coverage to
such additional insured at the project(s} or
location(s) designated in the Schedule;
and

b. This Coverage Part provides coverage for
"bodily injury" or “property damage”
inciuded within the "products-completed
operations hazard”.

B. The insurance afforded to the additional insured

shown in the Schedule applies only if the "hodily
injury” or “"property damage" occurs, or the
"nersonal and advertising injury" offense is
committed:

1. During the policy period; and

2. Subsequent fo the execution of such written
contract or written agreement; and

Page 1 of 2

© 2012, The Hartford
(Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.)



3. Priorto the expiration of the pericd of time that
the written contract or written agreement
requires such insurance be provided to the
additional insured.

C. With respect to the insurance afforded to the
person{s) or organizations(s) who are additional
insureds under this endorsement, the following
additional exclusion applies:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury”,
"property damage” or "perscnal and advertising
injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure
to render, any professional architectural,
engineering or surveying services, including:

Page 2 of 2

2.

The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare
or approve maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders,
designs or specifications; or

Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engineering activities.

All cther terms and conditions in the policy remain
unchanged.

Form HS 24 82 01 12




COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

, ,POLICY NUMBER: 57CESOF4492
CG 24041093

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

County of Monterey
Resource Management Agency

Attn: Dalia Mariscal
168 W. Alisal Street, 2nd Floor

{If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this
endorsement.)

The TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US Condition (Section IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS) is amended by the addition of the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown In the Schedule above because of payments
we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a confract with that person or
organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard” This walver applies only to the person or organization shown

in the Schedule above.

CG 24041093 Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992



Named [nsured: LSA Associates, nc.

Palicy Number: 57UUNIF1488
i COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE
HA 99 16 08 10

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE BROAD FORM
ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement madifies insurance provided under the following:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

To the extent that the provisions of this endorsement provide broader benefils to the "insured” than other
provisions of the Coverage Form, the provisions of this endorsement apply.

1. BROAD FORM INSURED
A. Subsidiaries and Newly Acquired or

d. Any "employee" of yours while using a
covered "auto" you don't own, hire or

Form HA 9916 09 10

Formed Organizations

The Named Insured shown In the

Declarations is amended to include:

{1) Any legally incorporated subsidiary in
which you own more than 50% of the
voting stock on the effective date of the
Coverage Form. However, the Named
Insured does not include any subsidiary
that is an "insured” under any other
automobile policy or would be an
"insured” under such a policy but for its
termination or the exhaustion of its Limit
of Insurance.

(2) Any organization that is acquired or
formed by you and over which you
maintain majority ownership. However,
the Named Insured does not include any
newly formed or acquired organization;
{a) That is a parinership, joint venture

or limited liability company
(b) That is an "insured" under any other
policy,
{c) That has exhausted its Limit of
Insurance under any other policy, or
(d) 180 days or mare after its
acquisition or formation by vyou,
unless you have given us notice of
the acquisition or formation.
Coverage does not apply to “bodily
injury” or "property damage" that results
from an "accident” that occurred before
you formed or acquired the organization.
B. Employees as Insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED - of
SECTION 1l - LIABILITY COVERAGE is
amended tc add:

C.

D.

borrow in your business or your perscnal
affairs.

Lessors as insureds

Paragraph A.1. - WHO 1S AN INSURED - of
Section i - Liability Coverage is amended to
add:

e. The lessor of a covered "auto" while the
"auto” is leased to you under a written
agreement if:

(1) The agreement requires you to
provide direct primary insurance for
the lessor and

{2) The "aute" is leased without a driver.

Such a leased "auto" will be considered a
covered "auto” you own and not a covered
"auto” you hire.

Additional Insured if Required by Contract

(1) Paragraph A.1. - WHO IS AN INSURED
- of Section !l - Liability Coverage is
amended to add:

f.  When you have agreed, in a written
contract or written agreement, that a
person or organization be added as
an addiional insured on your
business auto policy, such person or
organization is an "insured", but only
to the extent such person or
organization is liable for "bodily
injury" or "property damage" caused
by the conduct of an "insured” under
paragraphs a. or b. of Who Is An
Insured with regard to the
ownership, maintenance or use of a
covered "auto.”

© 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 1 of 5



{2)

(3)

)

Form HA 99 16 09 10

The insurance afforded to any such
additional insurad applies only if the
"bedily injury" or "properly damage”
ocours:

(1) During the policy period, and

(2) Subsequent to the execution of such
written contract, and

(3) Prior to the expiration of the period
of ftime that the wrtten contract
requires such insurance be provided
to the additional insured.

How Limits Apply

If yau have agreed in a written contract
or written agreement that another
perscn or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
most we will pay on behalf of such
additional insured is the lesser of:

(a} The limits of insurance specified in
the written contract or written
agreement; or

{b) The Limits of Insurance shown in
the Declarations.

Such amount shall be a parf of and not
in addition to Limits of Insurance shown
in the Declarations and described in this
Section.

Additional Insureds Other Insurance

If we cover a claim or "suit" under this
Coverage Part that may also be covered
by other insurance available to an
additional insured, such additional
insured must submit such claim or "suit"
to the other insurer for defense and
indemnity.

However, this provision does not apply
to the extent that you have agreed in a
written contract or written agreement
that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory with the additional insured's
own insurance,

Duties in The Event Of Accident, Claim,
Suit or Loss

If you have agreed in a writlen contract
or written agreement that another
person or organization be added as an
additional insured on your policy, the
additional insured shall be required to
comply with the provisions in LOSS
CONDITIONS 2. - DUTIES IN THE
EVENT OF ACCIDENT, CLAIM , SUIT
OR LOSS — OF SECTION vV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS, in the
same manner as the Named Insursd.

E. Primary and MNon-Confributory if
Required by Contract

Only with respect to insurance provided to
an additional insured in 1.D. - Additicnal
Insured If Required by Contract, the
following provisions apply:

{3) Primary Insurance When Reguired By
Contract

This insurance is primary if you have
agreed in a written contract or written
agreement that this insurance be
primary. If other insurance is also
primary, we will share with all that cther
insurance by the methed described in
Cther Insurance 5.d.

(4} Primary And Non-Confributory To Other
Insurance When Requirad By Contract

if you have agreed in a written coniract
or written agreement that this insurance
is primary and non-contributory with the
additional insured's own insurance, this
insurance is primary and we will not
seek contribution from that other
insurance.

Paragraphs (3} and (4} do not apply to other
insurance to which the additional insured
has been added as an additional insured.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no
duty to defend the insured against any "suit" If
any other insurer has a duty to defend the
insured against that "suit”". If no other insurer
defends, we will undertake to do so, but we wil
be entited to the insured's rights against alt
those other insurers,

When this insurance is excess over other
insurance, we will pay only cur share of the
amount of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum
of,

(1) The fotal amount that all such other
insurance would pay for the loss in the
absence of this insurance; and

(2) The total of all deductible and self-insured
amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, by the

method described in Other Insurance 5.d.

AUTOS RENTED BY EMPLOYEES
Any "auto” hired or rented by your "employee” on

your behalf and at your direction will be
considered an "auto” you hire.

The OTHER INSURANGE Condition is amended
by adding the following:

® 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 2 of 5




Form HA 99 16 09 10

if an "employee's" personal insurance also
applies on an excess basis to a covered "auto”
hired or rented by your "employee” on your
behalf and at your direction, this insurance will
be primary {o the ‘"employee's" personal
insurance.

AMENDED FELLOW EMPLOYEE EXCLUSION

EXCLUSION 5. - FELLOW EMPLOYEE - of
SECTION Il - LIABILITY COVERAGE does not
apply if you have workers' compensation
insurance in-force covering all of your
"empioyees”.

Coverage is excess over any other collectible
insurance.

HIRED AUTO PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVYERAGE

If hired "autos” are covered "autos” for Liability
Coverage and if Comprehensive, Spedcified
Causes of Loss, or Collision coverages are
provided under this Coverage Form for any
"auto™ you own, then the Physical Damage
Coverages provided are extended to "autos” you
hire or borrow, subject to the following limit.

The most we will pay for "loss” to any hired
"auto” is: .
(1) $100,000;

{2) The actual cash value of the damaged or
stolen property at the fime of the "loss"; or

(3) The cost of repairing or replacing the
damaged or stolen property,

whichever is smallest, minus a deductible. The
deductible will be equal to the largest deductible
applicable to any owned "auto” for that coverage.
No deductible applies to "loss" caused by fire or
lightning. Hired Auto Physical Damage coverage
is excess over any other collectible insurance.
Subject to the above limit, deductible and excess
provisions, we will provide coverage equal to the
broadest coverage appiicable to any covered
"auto” you own.

We will also cover loss of use of the hired "auto”
if it results from an "accident”, you are legally
liable and the lessor incurs an actual financial
loss, subject to a maximum of $1000 per
"accident".

This extension of coverage does not apply to any
"auto" you hire or bomow from any of your
"employees”, partners (if you are a parnership),
members (if you are a limited liability company),
or members of their households.

5. PHYSICAL DAMAGE =~ ADDITIONAL

TEMPORARY TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE
COVERAGE

Paragraph A.4.a. of SECTION 1] - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE is amended to provide a
limit of $50 per day and a maximum [mit of
$1,000.

LOAN/LEASE GAP COVERAGE

Under SECTION Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE
COVERAGE, in the event of a total "loss" to a
covered "auto”, we will pay your additional legal
obligation for any difference between the actual
cash value of the "auto” at the time of the "loss”
and the "outstanding balance” of the loanflease.

"Cutstanding balance” means the amcunt you
owe on the loan/lease at the time of "loss" less
any amounis representing taxes; overdue
payments; penalties, interest or charges
resulting from overdue payments; additional
mileage charges; excess wear and tear charges;
lease termination fees; securily deposits not
returned by the lessor; costs for extended
warranties, credit life Insurance, health, accident
or disability insurance purchased with the loan or
lease; and carry-over balances from previous
loans or leases.

AIRBAG COVERAGE
Under Paragraph B. EXCLUSIONS - of
SECTION 1l - PHYSICAL DAMAGE

COVERAGE, the following is added:

The exclusion relating to mechanical breakdown
does not apply to the accidental discharge of an
airbag.

ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT - BROADENED
COVERAGE

The exceptions to Paragraphs B4 -
EXCLUSIONS - of SECTION Il - PHYSICAL
DAMAGE COVERAGE are replaced by the
following:

a.Exclusions 4.c. and 4.d. do not apply to
equipment designed to be operated solely by
use of the power from the "auto's" electrical
system that, at the time of "loss”, is:

(1) Permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto";

(2) Removable from a housing unit which is
permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto”;

{3) An integral part of the same unit housing
any electronic eguipment described in
Paragraphs a. and b. above; or

{4} Mecessary for the normal operation of the
covered “auto” or the monitoring of the
covered "auto’s” operating system,

© 2010, The Hartford {Includes copyrighted material

of IS0 Properties, Inc., with its permission.) Page 3 of 5



10.

11.

12.

Form HA 99 1609 10

b.$1,500 is the most we will pay for "loss” in any
one "accident” to all electronic equipment that
reproduces, receives or transmits audio, visual
or data signals which, at the time of "loss™, is:

(1) Permanently installed in or upon the
covered "auto" in a housing, opening or
other location that is not normally used by
the “auto" manufacturer for the
installaticn of such equipment;

{2) Removable from a permanently installed
housing unit as described in Paragraph
b.(1) above or is an integral part of that
equipment; or

{3) Anintegral part of such equipment.

c¢.For each covered “auto”, should loss bte
limited to electronic equipment only, our
obligation to pay for, repair, return or replace
damaged or stolen electronic equipment will
be reduced by the applicable deductible shown
in the Declarations, or $250, whichever
deductible is less.

EXTRA EXPENSE - BROADENED CCVERAGE

Under Paragraph A. - COVERAGE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, we will
pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered
"auto” to you.

GLASS REPAIR - WAIVER OF DEDUCTIBLE

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Il - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following is added:

No deductible applies to glass damage if the
glass is repaired rather than replaced.

TWO OR MORE DEDUCTIBLES

Under Paragraph D. - DEDUCTIBLE - of SECTION
Hl - PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGE, the
following is added:

If another Hartford Financial Services Group,
Inc. company policy or coverage form that is not
an automobile policy or coverage form applies to
the same "accident”, the following applies:

(1) If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is the smaller (or smallest)
deductible, it will be waived;

{2} If the deductible under this Business Auto
Coverage Form is not the smaller (or
smallest) deductible, it will be reduced by the
amount of the smaller {(or smallest)
deductible.

AMENDED DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF
ACCIDENT, CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS

The requirement in LOSS CONDITIONS 2.a. -
DUTIES IN THE EVENT OF ACCIDENT,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

CLAIM, SUIT OR LOSS - of SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS that you must
notify us of an "accident” applles only when the
“accident” is known to:

(1) You, if you are an Individual;
(2) A partner, if you are a partnership;

(3} A member, if you are a limited fiabllity
company; or

{4) An executive officer or insurance manager, if
you are a corporation.

UNINTENTIONAL FAILURE TO DISCLOSE
HAZARDS

If you unintentionally fait fo disclose any hazards
existing at the inception date of your policy, we
will not deny coverage under this Coverage
Form because of such failure.

HIRED AUTO - COVERAGE TERRITORY

Paragraph e. of GENERAL CONDITIONS 7. -
POLICY PERICD, COVERAGE TERRITORY -
of SECTION IV - BUSINESS AUTO
CONDITIONS is replaced by the following:

e. For short-term hired "autos”, the coverage
territory with respect to Liability Coverage is
anywhere in the world provided that if the
“insured's” responsibility to pay damages for
"bodily injury® or “"property damage" is
determined in a "suit,” the "suit" is brought in
the United States of America, the territories
and possessions of the United States of
America, Puerto Rico or Canada or in a
settlement we agree to.

WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US - of SECTION IV -
BUSINESS AUTO CONDITIONS is amended by
adding the following:

We waive any right of recovery we may have
against any person or organization with whom
you have a written contract that requires such
waiver because of payments we make for
damages under this Coverage Form.

RESULTANT MENTAL ANGUISH COVERAGE
The definition of "bodily injury" in SECTION V-
DEFINITIONS is replaced by the following:

“Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or
disease sustained by any person, including

mental anguish or death resufting from any of
these.

EXTENDED CANCELLATION CONDITION

Paragraph 2. of the COMMON POLICY
CONDITIONS - CANCELLATION - applies
except as follows:

© 2010, The Hartford (Includes copyrighted material

of ISO Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 4 of 5



——

18.

Form HA 89 16 09 10

If we cancel for any reason other than
nonpayment of premium, we will mail or deliver
to the first Named Insured writen notice of
canceilation at least 60 days before the effective
date of cancellation.

HYBRID PAYMENT COVERAGE

In the event of a total loss to a "non-hybrid® aulo
for which Comprehensive, Specified Causes of
Loss, or Collision coverages are provided under
this Coverage Form, then such Physical
Damage Coverages are amended as follows:

a.lf the auto Is replaced with a "hybrid" auto, we
will pay an additional 10%, to a maximum of
$2,500, of the "non-hybrid” auto’s actual cash
value or replacement cost, whichever is less,

b.The auto must be replaced and a copy of a bill
of sale or new lease agreement received by us
within 60 calendar days of the date of "loss,"

c.Regardless of the number of autos damaged
in any one ‘loss”, the most we will pay under
this Hybrid Payment Coverage provision for
any one "loss" is $10,000.

For the purposes of the coverage provision,

a.A "non-hybrid® aulo is defined as an auto that
uses only an intemal combustion engine to
move the auto.

b.A “hybrid" auto is defined as an auto with an
internal combustion engine and cne or more
electic motors; and that uses the internal
combustion engine and one or more electric
motors to move the auto, or the internal
combustion engine io charge one aor more
electric motors, which move the auto.

© 2010, The Hariford {Includes copyrighted material

of IS0 Properties, Inc., with its permission.)

Page 5 of 5




